� Timber that is 15years and above is considered mature, hence harvestable. 24,583 cubic meters were harvested during the
year (2014: 32,253 cubic meters)

	 Valuation techniques and	 Significant unobservable inputs	 Range (weighted average)	 Range (weighted
	 key unobservable inputs		  2015	 average) 2014

	 DCF Method	E stimated future timber market 	 $22.61-$25.07	 $22.58 - $23.64
		  prices per tonne	  ($23.33)	  ($23.02)
		E  stimated yields per hectare
		  (m3)	 15.3	 15.3
		E  stimated harvest
		  costs per tonne	 $10.53	 $10.49
		D  iscount rate	 16%	 18%

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont)
For the year ended 30 September 2015

55

 15. 	BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

	 Biological assets risk management policies
	�B iological assets are timber plantations that are managed by the Group. These plantations are exposed to various

risks, which include fire, price fluctuations and marketing risk. The Group has put in place measures and controls to
safeguard losses due to the above risks. These measures and controls include among other things, physical protec-
tion against fire and regular evaluation of prices.

	 Sensitivity on biological assets	 		  Effect on profit before tax
			   % change		  US$ 000

	 Change in mean annual increment/trees per hectare 	 +5%		  240
			   -5%		  (240	)
	C hange in price	 +5%		  274
			   -5%		  (274	)
	T he estimated fair value would increase/(decrease) if:
	 •	 the estimated timber prices per tonne were higher/(lower)
	 •	 the estimated yields per hectare were higher/(lower)
	 •	 the estimated harvests costs were lower/(higher)
	 •	 the discount rate were lower/(higher)

		  2015		  Level 1		 Level 2		  Level 3
		  US$ 000		  US$ 000		 US$ 000		  US$ 000
	 Fair value hierarchy
	B iological assets	 4 887		 -		 -		  4 887

201
		  2014		  Level 1		 Level 2		  Level 3
		  US$ 000		  US$ 000		 US$ 000		  US$ 000

	 Fair value hierarchy
	B iological assets	 4 625		 -		 -		  4 625

[…]

flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The Group also actively seeks to con-
vert short term borrowings to long term sustainable debt at lower interest rates. The objective is to ensure continu-
ity of funding at low cost and to avoid significant exposure to changes in interest rates.

	�T he total borrowing position of the Group is governed by clauses in the memorandum and articles of association of
the Group companies. The Board also monitors the Group’s exposure to interest rates on a quarterly basis.

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
	�T he table below illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit to a 5% increase or decrease

in interest rates, assuming all other variables were unchanged. The sensitivity rate of 5% represents the Directors’
assessment of a reasonably possible change.

	 The analysis has been prepared using the following assumptions:
	�T he amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date is assumed to have been outstanding for the whole year.
	�F ixed rate financial instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the pur-

pose of this analysis. There is no additional impact on equity.

			   2015		  2014
			   US$ 000		  US$ 000

	 Interest rates increase by 5%	 430		 601
	I nterest rates decrease by 5%	 (430	)	 (601	)

	T he table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at 30 September 2015.

		  Within 3 	 Between 4	 More than
		  months   	& 12 months	 12 months		  Total
		  US$ 000	 US$ 000	 US$ 000		  US$ 000

	 2015
	 LIABILITIES
	B orrowings	   (467)	   (4 004)	   (3 869)	   	(8 340)
	B ank overdrafts	   (67)	   -   	   -   	   (67)
	 Accounts payable	   (6 324)	   -   	   -   	   (6 324)
	   	  (6 858)	   (4 004)	   (3 869)	   	(14 731)

	 2014
	 LIABILITIES
	B orrowings	   (1 765)	   (3 425)	   (3 451)	   	(8 641)
	B ank overdrafts	   (148)	   -   	   -   	   (148)
	 Accounts payable	   (7 364)	   -   	   -   	   (7 364)
	   	   (9 277)	   (3 425)	   (3 451)	   	(16 153)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont)

For the year ended 30 September 2015

62

19.1	O VERDRAFTS (continued)

19.2 	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

	 Credit risk
	�T he Group’s financial assets are bank balances, investments and trade and other receivables. The credit risk on

liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings.  The Group’s credit risk is
primarily attributable to its trade receivables. The amounts presented in the statement of financial position are net
of allowances for doubtful receivables. An allowance for impairment is made where there is an identified loss event,